HWG HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP

1919 M STREET NW SUITE 800 WASHINGTON DC 20036

TEL +1 202 730 1300 FAX +1 202 730 1301 HWGLAW.COM

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

July 24, 2015

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 Twelfth Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Re: Completion of In-Orbit Testing of DIRECTV 15 (Call Sign S2930)

Dear Ms. Dortch:

This is to inform you that DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC completed in-orbit testing of the DIRECTV 15 space station (call sign S2930) on July 20, 2015. As confirmed by the attached declaration, the space station's measured performance is consistent with the authorization granted by the Commission.

If you have any questions, please direct them to me.

Sincerely yours,

/s/

William M. Wiltshire Counsel for DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC

Attachment

cc: Jose Albuquerque Stephen Duall Kathyrn Medley

DECLARATION

I, Jack Wengryniuk, Senior Director – Spectrum Management and Regulatory Affairs for DIRECTV Enterprises LLP, hereby certify that the DIRECTV 15 spacecraft has successfully completed in-orbit testing. Its measured performance is consistent with the station authorization granted by the Commission, and the space station is capable of using its assigned frequencies.

Jack Wengryniuk

Senior Director Spectrum Management and Regulatory Affairs DIRECTV Enterprises, LLP

Date: July 24, 2015